
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 10.00 am Ask for: Dominic Westhoff 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 412188 
dominic.westhoff@
kent.gov.uk 

 
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (12): Mrs L Game (Chair), Mr P Cole (Vice-Chairman), Mr D Beaney, 

Mrs P T Cole, Ms S Hamilton, Mr A R Hills, Mr A Kennedy, 
Mr J Meade, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid, Mr D Ross, Ms L Wright and 
Mr T L Shonk 
 

Labour (2): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

Ms K Constantine and Ms K Grehan 
 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 
Mr Peter Harman and Ms J Hawkins 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 
 

3  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which their interest refers and the nature of the interest being 
declared 
 

4  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

5 Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  



6 Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services (Quarter 3 2023/2024) 
(Pages 9 - 16) 

7 Risk Management: Health Reform and Public Health (Pages 17 - 34) 

8 Public Health Communications and Campaigns Update (Pages 35 - 40) 

9 Whole Systems Approach to a Healthy Weight in Kent (Pages 41 - 50) 

10 Public Health Transformation Update - Verbal Update  

11 Work Programme (Pages 51 - 54) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 26 February 2024 
 
 
 



 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 23 January 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs L Game (Chair), Mr P Cole (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, 
Ms K Constantine, Ms K Grehan, Ms S Hamilton, Jenni Hawkins, Mr A R Hills, 
Mr A Kennedy, Mr J Meade, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid and Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Watkins and Mr P Oakford  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms J Blenkinsop (Projects Manager), Dr E Schwartz (Deputy 
Director Public Health), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and 
Strategy), Mrs V Tovey (Public Health Senior Commissioning Manager) and Mr D 
Westhoff (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

292.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

293.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

294.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 were a correct 
record.  

 

295.   Revised Draft Revenue Budget 2024-25 and 2024-27 MTFP, Draft 
Capital Programme 2024-34 and Treasury Management Strategy  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Oakford introduced the revised draft budget and provided a high-level 

overview. It was noted that since the previous meeting, the draft budget had been 

balanced. Mr Oakford then provided an overview of the key measures taken to 

produce the draft budget and the financial risks going forward.     

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
2. In res
[...]
and an evidenced-based strategy was in 

place.  

 

g. Members raised a concern about the impact of children’s services and youth 

centres, which provided support on cooking skills, sexual health and other life 

skills and the effect the loss of these places would have on health outcomes. Mr 

Watkins said that a big investment had been made in the Start-for-Life 

Programme which would be important for families and young people. Dr Schwartz 

said that the Family Hubs was an opportunity to bring many of these services 

together that would provide holistic support for young people and families.  

 

h. Members noted that mental health provision and support for young mothers were 

lacking and difficult to access. Mr Watkins noted that there was a gap between 

clinical health and mental health provisions and improving this was a work in 

progress. Dr Schwartz said that the Start-for-Life programme would support 

young mothers with breast feeding, infant feeding and perinatal mental health.  

  

Page 2



 
 

 

 
3 

 

3. RESOLVED that the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee noted 

the updated revenue budget and MTFP, draft capital strategy and programme, 

and draft Treasury Management Strategy.  

 

296.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, gave a 

verbal update on the following: 

  
One You Kent – The Cabinet Member highlighted the service which would support 
residents adopt healthier lifestyle changes, 1-1 support was available with a lifestyle 
advisor who would help overcome barriers, maintain motivation and make manageable 
changes.  
  
MMR vaccinations – Mr Watkins noted that recent data had shown that the rates of 
measles had increased. It was said that parents were being urged to ensure that their 
children were up to date with their MMR vaccines and review their child’s ‘red book’ 
Personal Child Health Record. In Kent 89.6% of children had received their first dose and 
dropped to 85.2% for their second dose, it was noted that the Government’s advised rate 
was 95%.    
  
Start For Life Funded Breastfeeding Grants – Mr Watkins noted that the grant 
programme for small businesses and community organisations to support their 
customers and service users with on-premises breastfeeding facilities would be extended 
until Wednesday, 31 January 2024.   
  

2. In response to comments and questions, it was said: 

 
a. A Member noted that there was a shortage of 2500 midwives nationally and that 

without addressing this issue delivering on breastfeeding support and perinatal 

mental health outcomes would be difficult. Dr Schwartz noted that workforce was 

a key area of the Integrated Care Strategy but it was said that service provision 

around the birth of the child was very good in comparison to peers.  

 
b. It was agreed that the data on the capacity and scale of demand for One You 

Kent would be shared after the meeting. Mrs Tovey noted that overall, One You 

Kent had the capacity but waiting lists for certain programmes had been 

introduced for a time-limited period, such as stop smoking and weight loss 

programmes.  

  
3. Dr Ellen Schwartz, Deputy Director for Public Health, gave a verbal update on the 

following: 

 
MMR Vaccinations – Dr Schwartz said that much Public Health work had gone into 
identifying target groups including the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) community.    
 
Integrated Care Strategy – It was said that all the partners of the ICP, Kent County 
Council, Medway Council and the ICB, had agreed on the strategy. It was noted that the 
strategy was being redesigned for a wider launch at the end of 2024 and would formally 
embed the preventative agenda and focus on the wider determinants of health and 
health inequalities going forward.  

Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Substance Misuse – Two stakeholder events on drugs and alcohol were held in 
December 2023 
[...]
ss first such as housing or mental 

health or decide that the timing isn’t right for them. The service would activity 

work with any referrals. It was noted that the service would know if the individual 

was also receiving mental health support. 

 
f. A Member raised the difficulty of accessing services in deprived rural areas. Mrs 

Tovey noted the concern and said that community teams could do outreach work 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
7 

 

in such areas to take pressure away from primary care services. It was said that 

district-level data on NHS Health Checks could be provided after the meeting and 

would show variation of performance levels 

 

g. Asked by a Member for further details on the text messaging pilot. Mrs Tovey 

said that much time had been spent on getting the right wording to make clear it 

was from an NHS provider and residents would be able to verify with their GP 

surgery.   

 
4. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee noted the 

performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q2 2023/24.   

 

299.   Public Health Service Transformation Programme - Update  
(Item 9) 
 

Chloe Nelson was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Dr Schwartz introduced the item.  

2. Ms Nelson provided an overview of the paper. It was noted that the first three 

phases of the programme had been completed and were now developing a 

business case for the revised service model. Ms Nelson gave details of the next 

steps and said that the committee would be regularly updated as progress was 

made.   

 
3. Mrs Tovey provided some further details on the Provider Selection Regime as it 

replaced the previous public contract regulations and would change how Public 

Health buy services. It was noted that national webinars were taking place, and 

further details would be shared after the meeting.     

4. In response to comments and questions, it was said 

a. It was noted that there had been additional funding made available for a
[...]
d a breakdown of the data by division or by ward. Dr Schwartz 

noted that the data was shared with district and borough councils.  

 

d. Dr Schwartz noted that the Council was a very data-rich organisation but there 

were gaps in the data corresponding to service access and work was ongoing to 

acquire this. Dr Scwartz would look into how the surveys were penetrating 

different ethnic communities within districts.  

 

e. A Member requested that peer counties and public health teams be benchmarked 

to see which interventions had been successful in reducing health inequalities.   

 

f. In response to Members' concerns over the availability of cheap unhealthy food 

options across the county, Mr Watkins said that direct interventions on smoking 

cessation were very different to interventions on food consumption, as there was 

no consensus on the right approach and any interventions would need to be 

initiated nationally by central government.  

  
3. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee noted the 

report.  

 

301.   Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2024 was noted.  

 

Page 8



From: Dan Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health 

 Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health  

To: Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee 
– 05 March 2024 

Subject: Performance of Public Health Commissioned 
Services (Quarter 3 2023/2024) 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Previous Pathway of Paper:  None 

Future Pathway of Paper:  None  

Electoral Division: All 

Summary: This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators for 
Public Health commissioned services. In the latest available quarter, October to 
December 2023, of 15 Key Performance Indicators eleven were RAG rated Green 
and three Amber. One Key Performance Indicator was not available at the time of 
writing this report. This is detailed below. 

Number of people successfully completing drug and/or alc
[...]
ection Control Committee Ellen Schwartz Deputy 
Director of Public Health 

 

P
age 34



From: Dan Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health 

 
Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health 

 
To: Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee – 

5 March 2024 
 
Subject: Public Health Communications and Campaigns 

Update 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Past Pathway of Paper: None 
 
Future Pathway of Paper: None 
 
Electoral Division: All 
 

Summary: This paper reports on the campaigns and communications activity which 
supported the delivery of public health priorities in 2023/2024  
 
The report notes the winter preparedness communications response and other 
public health priorities. The paper also notes the continued partnership working with 
colleagues across health and care as well as the roll out of the Start for Life 
elements of the Family Hub programme.  
 
Recommendation: The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to NOTE the progress and impact of public health communications and 
campaigns in 2023/2024 and the need to continue to deliver throughout 2024/2025. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Marketing and communications activity continues to play a critical role in 

supporting our residents and providing trusted and timely information about 
public health priorities throughout the year. Proactive communications have so 
far managed the impact of severe weather, infectious outbreaks, the 
resurgence of Avian flu and reminders of immunisations programmes, among 
many others. 

 
1.2 As part of the council’s statutory warn and inform responsibilities, the Public 

Health and Marketing and Resident Experience Teams ensure continued 
awareness of threats to health as they arise, particularly Strep A and measles 
over the last six months. The subject of public health continues to dominate the 
news agenda, and cabinet members and senior officers are often called upon 
to talk about, and provide statements to 
[...]
public 
health campaigns and marketing activity. 
 

8. Recommendation 
 

Page 39



8.1 Recommendation: The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to NOTE the progress and impact of public health communications and 
campaigns in 2023/2024 and the need to continue to deliver throughout 2024/2025. 

 
9. Background Documents 
 
 None 
 
10. Report Authors 

Jo Allen 
Marketing and Resident Experience Partner 
03000 415773 
jo.allen@kent.gov.uk   

 
 

Relevant Director 
 
Anjan Ghosh 
Director of Public Health 
03000 416659 
anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk  

 

Page 40

mailto:jo.allen@kent.gov.uk
mailto:anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk


Whole Systems Approach 
towards a healthy weight –

Kent

Rutuja Kulkarni- Johnston 

Consultant in Public Health 

Dr Abi Ojo 

Public Health Specialist, Kent County Council

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 9



Context and Background

• Obesity is a national and local public 

health challenge

• It is associated with many physical and 

mental health problems as well as 

causing premature deaths. 

• Many multiple factors such as 

environmental, societal and individual 

are responsible for increasing number 

of people having excess weight. 

• Tackling obesity and helping people 

achieve or maintain a healthy weight is 

complex that require whole system 

approach. 

P
age 42



Local picture of excess weight and obesity

Overall excess weight in Year 6 has decreased since 

the COVID-19 pandemic, Kent is generally lower than 

the national average, but it should be noted that the 

long-term trend since 2006 is increasing.

NB: Excess weight is the combined measure of 

overweight and obesity. 

P
age 43



The Whole 
System 
Approach to 
a Healthy 
Weight in 
Kent

We adopted the Leeds Becketts module as recommended by 

OHID, although this is not prescriptive. Therefore, the 

implementation of WSA vary from one local authority to the 

other according to the identified local needs 

The WSA team collaborating with  a wi
[...]
4 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024
	6 Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services (Quarter 3 2023/2024)
	Apprendix 1

	7 Risk Management: Health Reform and Public Health
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Public Health Communications and Campaigns Update
	9 Whole Systems Approach to a Healthy Weight in Kent
	Slide 1: Whole Systems Approach towards a healthy weight – Kent 
	Slide 2: Context and Background
	Slide 3: Local picture of excess weight and obesity
	Slide 4: The Whole System Approach to a Healthy Weight in Kent  
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Whole system Approach programme outputs – countywide
	Slide 8: Enablers to delivering the Whole System Approach  to Healthy Weight 
	Slide 9

	11 Work Programme
	Health Reform and Public Health Work Programme 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 5 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs L Game (Chair), Ms S Hamilton, Peter Harman, Mr A R Hills, 
Mr A Kennedy, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE, Ms L Wright, 
Mr D L Brazier and Miss S J Carey 

 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Ghosh (Director of Public Health) and Mrs V Tovey 
(Public Health Senior Commissioning Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

302.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

1. Apologies were received from Jenni Hawkins, Mrs Parfitt-Reid and Mr 
Beaney. Mr Brazier and Miss Carey were in attendance as substitutes. 

 

303.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

304.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 23 January 2024 were a correct record 
and that a paper copy be signed by the Chair.  

 

305.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, gave a 
verbal update on the following: 

 
Start for Life Consultations – Mr Watkins said that much work was ongoing to 
implement the Family Hubs delivery plan. It was noted that two strategies were out for 
publication: Nourishing of our Next Generation, the infant feeding strategy for Kent, 
and Nurturing Little Hearts and Minds, perinatal mental health and parent-infant 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

relationship strategy. The consultation started on 8 February 2024 and would last for 8 
weeks. It was said that the strategies and results of the consultation would be brought 
before the committee at an appropriate time. Engagement would be a mix of online and 
in-person events to increase participation. The Cabinet Member urged mums, dads, co-
parents, carers and others with experience in early years care to get involved.  
 
Perinatal Mental Health Helpline and Text Service – The Cabinet Member noted that 
a helpline and text services had been launched to support expectant and new parents 
and carers who may be struggling with their mental health. It was noted that 1000 
parents and carers required mild-moderate perinatal mental health support during each 
year.  
 
To get advice straight away 24/7 that is completely free and confidential. Get in touch 
with a trained advisor today: 

 Text KENT to 85258  
 Free Phone: 0800 107 0160    

  

2. In response to comments and questions, it was said. 
a. Mr Watkins and Dr Ghosh said that the consultation had no specific target 

or threshold for the number of responses but more information could be 
shared outside the meeting.  
 

b. Asked by a Member how to ensure the consultation received diverse 
responses from across many different community groups. Dr Ghosh noted 
that it had been disseminated widely, with a focus on Family Hubs / 
Children’s Centres, District Councils and Health and Care Partnerships. Jo 
Allen said that during the consultation period, there is a review of the 
responses and will go out for further engagement if required. More 
information would be provided after the meeting.     

  

3. Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director for Public Health, provided a verbal update on 
the following: 
 

Measles – It was noted that a national incident had been declared in the West Midlands 
and London earlier in the year. It was said that Kent’s Measles Mumps and Rubella 
vaccination (MMR) statistics were below where they should be and much work was 
ongoing. A catch-up campaign had been launched by the NHS for missed MMR 
vaccinations for young people, clinics opened over the half-term holiday across the 
county from 2 March to 18 May 2024. On 19 February 2024 the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) facilitated a measles outbreak response exercise to mobilise mass vaccination 
sites across the county should the UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) declare an 
incident. Dr Ghosh said that current case rates across the Southeast remained low with 
only one probable case in Kent, as of the meeting date.  

 
Childhood Immunisation Campaign – Dr Ghosh said that the UKHSA and HHS had 
launched a nationwide campaign, on 4 March 2024, to support efforts to increase the 
uptake of childhood immunisations, for 0-5 years old. It was noted that this followed the 
negative impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on childhood immunisation rates. Dr Ghosh 
encouraged Council Members to share the toolkit and other resources online and across 
their communities.    

 
Integrated Care Strategy Update – Dr Ghosh said they were now at a stage to translate 
the strategy into action through delivery plans. Each of the 12 districts had their own 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

named Public Health specialist and a consultant with each Health and Care Partnership. 
It was noted that each District had committed to forming a Health Alliance that would 
determine 3/4 priorities and an action plan based on these to be delivered over the next 
3 years. A shared delivery plan was also in development which would pick up the key 
points of the various action plans drawn up by the District Councils, Kent Association of 
Local Councils, Kent County Council, Kent Police and Kent Housing Group.  

 
Adult Social Care – Dr Ghosh said that work was ongoing with colleagues from adult 
social care to work on prevention strategies to change the shape of demand for these 
services. It was noted that this was a national challenge which was yet to be resolved.  

 
Smoke-Free Generation Legislation – Dr Ghosh noted the importance of the legislation 
for public health outcomes. It was said that smoking numbers were decreasing in Kent 
but more work was needed. Kent would receive the largest funding allocation in the 
whole country, £1.9 million each year for the next 5 years. The grant conditions letter had 
been received and planning was ongoing for interventions on smoking cessation, illegal 
vape sales and underage vaping.   
.   

4. In response to comments and questions, it was said.  
 

a. The Chair asked for regular updates on public health’s work with adult 
social care on reducing demand.  
 

b. A Member asked if a different way to approach communities who were 
hesitant about immunisations had been considered. Dr Ghosh said they 
were building on the research generated during the Covid-19 vaccinations 
which found that it was similar communities and groups that did not take 
up the vaccine. Primary Care Networks (PCNs) with a lower rate of update 
had been identified and would be targeted going forward. It was noted that 
there were links with various community groups and institutions such as 
schools and would consider other ways of raising awareness such as 
through the Health Bus.  
 

c. Asked if Kent's MMR immunisation rate had been compared with measles 
outbreak areas in the West Midlands and London Dr Ghosh said the 
comparison had not been made and there was not a particular reason why 
Kent was not affected while other areas were, but demographic differences 
may have been a factor. Dr Ghosh said they would have to be proactive as 
the situation could change very quickly.  
 

d. Dr Ghosh noted that a wide range of stakeholders, including parish 
councils, were engaged in developing the Integrated Care Strategy and 
through this engagement helped to craft the priorities. There was an 
emphasis on the priorities being created and delivered at a local level and 
not as a result of a top-down strategy.  
 

e. Dr Ghosh said that the conspiracy theories and misinformation 
surrounding the COVID-19 vaccine may be affecting the uptake of MMR, 
but there was no hard evidence at this time.  
 

f. Dr Ghosh noted that an update on social prescribing could be provided at 
a later date. It was said that work on a directory was ongoing.   



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
g. It was noted that it was not the responsibility of Public Health Kent to 

conduct a school immunisation programme but can promote vaccines in 
these settings.  

 

306.   Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services (Quarter 3 
2023/2024)  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Victoria Tovey introduced the report. It was noted that 11 Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) were Green, 3 Amber and 1 was not available at the time the 
report was published. An overview of the reports and KPIs was provided. It was 
said that proposed changes to the KPIs would be brought to the Committee at a 
later date.  
 

2. In response to comments and questions, it was said. 
  

a. A Member asked about the number of children on the health visiting 
specialist caseload if this data was being used to inform other programmes 
such as Start-For-Life and if the data was being correlated as age groups 
progressed. Victoria Tovey noted that the data systems were not 
interoperable but at an operational level staff worked closely together and 
would be aware of cases. The Member said an analysis of early years data 
would be helpful to see if it could be used to predict the likelihood of 
Special Education Needs support later in life.   
 

b. It was noted that the committee would be provided with the data on NHS Health 
Checks at a later date if this could be shared.  
 

c. Dr Ghosh proposed that in the future the committee would be presented with a 
mix of Public Health Commissioned Services performance indicators and 
strategic indicators, which would provide details on both the performance of 
services and the health of the Kent public.  
 

d. It was asked why some of the targets appeared to be very low and if this was 
something that should be changed going forward. Victoria Tovey said there were 
several different reasons for the level at which targets were set and a paper on 
KPIs and how targets are set will come to the committee in due course, which will 
provide further information. Targets were benchmarked against local and national 
data.   
 

e. A Member said that performance benchmarks need to take account of and 
demonstrate, the impact of population ill health on the Council’s financial 
stability.   

 

3. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee 
noted the performance of public health commissioned services in quarter 3 
2023/24. 

 

307.   Risk Management: Health Reform and Public Health  
(Item 7) 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

 

Alison Petters, Risk and Delivery Assurance Manager, was in attendance for this item.  
1. Dr Ghosh introduced and provided an overview of the report. 

 
2. In response to comments and questions, it was said.   

  
a. A Member asked about where the risks related to climate change were held. Dr 

Ghosh and Alison Petters said that climate change risk affected multiple 

directorates and was held on the Growth, Economic Development and 

Communities risk register and on the corporate risk register.  

 
b. The Cabinet Member noted that alongside the core grant, the directorate would 

continue to apply for funding bids from the central government for public health 

interventions and programmes and that this should be included as part of the risk 

register.   

  
3. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee considered 

and commented on the risks presented.  

 

308.   Public Health Communications and Campaigns Update  
(Item 8) 
 

Jo Allen, Marketing and Resident Experience Partner, was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Jo Allen introduced the report. It was noted that there would be an ongoing 
mix of county-wide and targeted campaigns and an overview of 
forthcoming campaigns was provided. 
 

2. In response to comments and questions, it was said.  
  

a. The Chair asked how the success of targeted campaigns was ascertained. 
Jo Allen said that there were several ways this data could be collected and 
that each platform and social media channel had its own method of 
measuring this data. specific details would be provided after the meeting.  
 

b. A Member asked for more information on the impact of the campaigns, 
and it was said that further detail would be provided. Mr Watkins noted that 
there was marketing impact data in the report but it would be useful to 
understand how many referrals to services this generated, which was 
difficult but should be looked into.  
 

c. Jo Allen said they would look into utilising the YouTube platform and other 
social media channels.  
 

d. It was said that a programme on smoking and vaping had been developed 
for the forthcoming year with additional funding and outreach to celebrities 
had been undertaken.  
 



 
 

 

 
6 

 

e. Jo Allen said that stylistic testing and user journey evaluation were 
undertaken and used to inform social media strategies to drive 
engagement.  
 

3. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee 
noted the progress and impact of public health communications and 
campaigns in 2023/2024 and the need to continue to deliver throughout 
2024/2025 

 

309.   Whole Systems Approach to a Healthy Weight in Kent  
(Item 9) 
 

Rutuja Kulkarni-Johnston, Consultant in Public Health and Dr Abimbola Ojo, Public 
Health Specialist, were in attendance for this item.  

 
1. Rutuja Kulkarni-Johnston introduced the update and gave a presentation, the 

slides can be found attached to the report pack.  

 
2. In response to comments and questions, it was said.   

a. A Member raised the importance of not just providing services but changing 

the mental attitude of residents to live healthy lives. It was also noted the link 

between deprivation levels and unhealthy weight due to the high cost of 

healthier food options. There also needed to be a focus on teaching cooking 

skills.  

 
b. A Member said there needed to be an increased awareness of the life-limiting 

implications of poor weight management.  

 

c. Dr Ghosh noted the difficulty in overcoming the marketing resources of major 

corporations but there were several public health campaigns in places and 

outreach opportunities with community stakeholders. Dr Abimbola Ojo spoke 

on the importance of a whole system approach to focus policy and strategic 

planning council-wide to support residents in their healthy weight 

management.  

 

d. A Member asked where the key areas of focus would be and what the KPIs 

for the whole population were. Dr Ojo said that a proportionate universalism 

approach would be used to target areas of high excess weight while guarding 

against neglecting other places.  

 

e. It was asked if there was data from the areas that had already implemented a 

similar strategy. It was noted that the University of Kent was measuring the 

impact of the strategy with a report due soon. It was said that other areas 

across Europe had implemented whole system strategies which had a 

positive impact. Dr Ojo said that COVID-19 had reset much of the progress 

and more time would be needed to generate greater insights. Updates would 

be provided to the committee.  

 



 
 

 

 
7 

 

f. A Member noted the importance early years interventions and education on 

healthy living skills.  

 

g. The Cabinet Member welcomed the strategy and noted that wealthier districts 

of the county still had high rates of obesity which needed to be targeted.  

 

h. A Member said they would like to see a breakdown of the data by ward.  

 

i. The Chair thanked the presenters and asked for an update at an appropriate 

time.  

 
3. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee noted the 

presentation.  

 

310.   Public Health Transformation Update - Verbal Update  
(Item 10) 
 

Chloe Nelson was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Chloe Nelson provided a verbal update. It was said that the programme would 

review 21 service areas with the aim of improving services. Many of the services 

expire at the same time as they are part of an overarching partnership contract 

with Kent Community Health Foundation Trust (KCHFT). Chloe Nelson provided 

an overview of the partnership and how it supports the Council to achieve public 

health objectives. It was noted that this was a complex area and mitigations were 

in place to guard against workforce disruption and maintain delivery of statutory 

services for Kent residents. The review would provide an opportunity to better 

embed prevention and improve impact. It was noted that there had been a 

change to procurement with the new Provider Selection Regime (PSR) going live 

from January 2024, legal advice had been sought and a mixed approach would 

be employed for future procurement. The transformation would be delivered in a 

staggard format to guard against unintended consequences and disruption. Chloe 

Nelson said that the next steps would be to hold discussions with existing 

suppliers and providers engage with residents and, following this, revise services 

models and implement changes. The committee would continue to be updated at 

future meetings. 

  
2. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee noted the 

verbal update.   

 

311.   Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 

The work programme was noted.  

 


